

## PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134

**1. Basis of Preparation**

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”), MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2019. These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 June 2019.

**2. Significant Accounting Policies**

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 except for the adoption of the relevant new MFRSs, amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The adoption of the new MFRSs, amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations does not have any material impact on the financial position and results of the Group, except for the following :

MFRS 16 Leases

MFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. It introduces a single lease accounting model and eliminates the distinction between finance and operating leases for lessees. All leases will be brought onto its statement of financial position except for short-term and low value asset leases.

On the initial adoption of MFRS 16, there was impact on the accounting treatment for leases, which the Group as a lessee, accounts for as operating leases in previous financial years. On the adoption of this standard, the Group capitalise its rented premises and equipment on the statements of financial position by recognizing them as “rights-of-use” assets and its corresponding lease liabilities for the present value of future lease payments.

The following assets and liabilities were recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 July 2019 on the adoption of MFRS 16 :

	<b>Audited 1.7.2019</b>	<b>Effect of adoption of MFRS 16</b>	<b>After adoption of MFRS 16</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Statement of financial position</b>			
Right of use assets	-	815	815
Lease liabilities	-	(815)	(815)

### 3. Comments about Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's business operations are not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

### 4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter and year-to-date other than disclosed in this report.

### 5. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have any material effect on the current quarter and year-to-date results.

### 6. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current quarter and year-to-date.

### 7. Segmental Information

Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments which form the primary basis of segmental reporting.

Segment information for the three (3) months ended 30 September 2019 was as follows:

	Property development RM'000	Hotel operations RM'000	Investment holding and others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>					
External	25,533	20,263	-	-	45,796
Inter-segment sales	-	-	4,142	(4,142)	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	<u>25,533</u>	<u>20,263</u>	<u>4,142</u>	<u>(4,142)</u>	<u>45,796</u>
<b>Segment profit/(loss)</b>	6,528	451	4,929	(3,733)	8,175
Investment revenue					3,051
Depreciation					(5,594)
Finance costs					(1,268)
Profit before taxation					<u>4,364</u>
Taxation					(3,235)
<b>Profit for the period</b>					<u>1,129</u>

## 7. Segmental Information (continued)

Segment information for the three (3) months ended 30 September 2018 was as follows:

	<b>Property development RM'000</b>	<b>Hotel operations RM'000</b>	<b>Investment holding and others RM'000</b>	<b>Elimination RM'000</b>	<b>Consolidated RM'000</b>
<b>Revenue</b>					
External sales	24,040	18,652	-	-	42,692
Inter-segment sales	-	-	1,691	(1,691)	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>24,040</b>	<b>18,652</b>	<b>1,691</b>	<b>(1,691)</b>	<b>42,692</b>
<b>Segment profit/(loss)</b>	<b>7,385</b>	<b>2,650</b>	<b>5,377</b>	<b>(4,000)</b>	<b>11,412</b>
Investment revenue					5,171
Depreciation					(4,521)
Finance costs					(311)
Profit before taxation					11,751
Taxation					(3,747)
<b>Profit for the period</b>					<b>8,004</b>

## 8. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

There were no changes in the valuation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the previous financial year.

## 9. Material Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

## 10. Changes in the Composition of the Group

The Company has on 6 November 2019 incorporated a new indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, Plenitude Ferringhi Sdn Bhd with an issued and paid up capital of RM2.

Save for the above, there was no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiary, long term investments and restructuring.

## 11. Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no changes in the contingent liabilities and contingent assets of the Group since the date of the latest audited financial statements.

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD****1. Performance Review**

The Group registered revenue of RM45.8 million and a net profit of RM1.1 million for the current quarter ended 30 September 2019 as compared to revenue of RM42.7 million and a net profit of RM8.0 million for the corresponding quarter of the previous year.

The property development division contributed revenue of RM25.5 million for the current quarter compared to RM24.0 million for the previous year's corresponding quarter. The higher revenue for the current quarter ended 30 September 2019 was mainly attributable to revenue recognition from on-going work progress of Phase 19& 20 – Harp, double storey cluster homes at Taman Desa Tebrau in Johor, Phase 4E – Topaz, 2&3 storey terrace houses at Taman Putra Prima in Selangor, and sales of completed properties.

Hotel operations registered a revenue of RM20.3 million for the current quarter, an increase of RM1.6 million compared to revenue of RM18.7 million for the corresponding quarter of the previous year. The newly-acquired Travelodge Myeongdong Euljiro in Seoul, South Korea contributed RM4.2 million of revenue for the current quarter while revenue from hotel operations in Malaysia registered a drop of RM2.6 million. Hotel revenue in Malaysia were partly impacted by the haze spell from August 2019 to October 2019 and by Novotel Kuala Lumpur's on-going renovation which involves closing floors in phases.

**2. Material Changes In The Profit Before Taxation For The Current Quarter As Compared With The Immediate Preceding Quarter**

	<b>Current quarter ended 30.09.2019</b>	<b>Immediate preceding quarter ended 30.06.2019</b>
	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	45,796	90,006
Gross profit	22,741	46,528
Profit before taxation	<u>4,364</u>	<u>24,761</u>

**2. Material Changes In The Profit Before Taxation For The Current Quarter As Compared With The Immediate Preceding Quarter (continued)**

The Group posted a profit before tax of RM4.4 million for the current quarter ended 30 September 2019 as compared to a profit before tax of RM24.8 million for the immediate preceding quarter. This was attributable to the higher profit in the previous quarter arising mainly from the delivery of vacant possession of Phase 19 & 20 – Clarinet, double storey terrace houses at Taman Desa Tebrau in Johor.

**3. Prospects For The Current Financial Year**

In view of the current weak sentiment in the property industry, the Group foresees that the remainder of the financial year ending 30 June 2020 will continue to be challenging. The Group will continue to adopt a more cautious approach in new property launches and will continue to intensify its marketing and sales initiatives to promote the Group's existing properties.

The hotel business remains challenging in an increasingly competitive market. The ongoing upgrading of some of the hotel rooms should result in improvement of performance as well as better guest experiences.

**4. Profit Forecast**

Not applicable as no profit forecast was issued.

**5. Notes to the Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income**

Notes to the Statement of Profit and Loss and other Comprehensive Income comprises of the following :

	Individual Quarter	Cumulative Quarter
	3 months ended 30.09.2019	3 months ended 30.09.2019
	RM'000	RM'000
Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment	(5,551)	(5,551)
Depreciation of investment properties	(152)	(152)
Interest expense	(1,268)	(1,268)
Realised loss on foreign exchange	(9)	(9)
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange	(32)	(32)
Dividend income from short term investments	1,337	1,337
Fair value changes in short term investments	(8,198)	(8,198)
Interest income from short term deposits	998	998

Other than the above items, there were no impairment of assets, provision for and write off of receivables, provision for and write off of inventories, gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments, gain or loss on derivatives and exceptional items for current quarter and financial period ended 30 September 2019.

**6. Taxation**

Taxation for the current quarter and the financial period comprised the following:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months ended		3 months ended	
	30.09.2019	30.09.2018	30.09.2019	30.09.2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Taxation	<u>(3,235)</u>	<u>(3,747)</u>	<u>(3,235)</u>	<u>(3,747)</u>

The Group's effective tax rate for the financial period was higher than the statutory rate as certain expenses were disallowed as deductions for tax purposes and deferred tax assets not recognised.

## 7. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the reporting date.

## 8. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

a) The Group's borrowings and debt securities are as follows:-

	<u>30.09.2019</u>	<u>30.09.2018</u>
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Current</b>		
Term Loan (secured)	4,711	1,693
<b>Non-Current</b>		
Term Loan (secured)	131,066	22,646
<b>Total</b>	<u>135,777</u>	<u>24,339</u>

b) All the borrowings above are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia, except for the followings :-

Short Term Term Loan – Secured		
Denominated in Korean Won (KRW'000)	590,000	-
Long Term Term Loan – Secured		
Denominated in Korean Won (KRW'000)	31,860,000	-

## 9. Material Litigation

There were no material litigation against the Group as at 21 November 2019, being 7 days prior to the date of this report.

## 10. Dividend

	<u>30.9.2019</u>	<u>30.09.2018</u>
<b>Final dividend for the financial year</b>	30 June 2019	30 June 2018
Approved and declared on	8 November 2019	31 October 2018
Date paid	22 November 2019	15 November 2018
Amount per share (single tier)	4.5 sen	4.5 sen
Net dividend paid (RM'000)	17,169	17,169

The Board does not recommend any dividend for the current financial period ended 30 September 2019.

**11. Earnings Per Share**

	<u>Individual Quarter</u>		<u>Cumulative Quarter</u>	
	3 months ended		3 months ended	
	<u>30.09.2019</u>	<u>30.09.2018</u>	<u>30.09.2019</u>	<u>30.09.2018</u>
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	1,414	8,004	1,414	8,004
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	381,534	381,534	381,534	381,534
Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)	0.4	2.1	0.4	2.1

Diluted earnings per ordinary share is not applicable as the Company does not have any convertible instruments.

**12. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements**

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 were not subject to qualification.

**13. Authorisation for Issue**

The interim financial report was authorised for issuance by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors dated 28 November 2019.

**By Order of the Board**  
**PLENITUDE BERHAD**

**REBECCA LEE EWE AI (MAICSA 0766742)**  
**WONG YUET CHYN (MAICSA 7047163)**

Company Secretaries  
Kuala Lumpur

28 November 2019